

Sessions Trial No. 2(10) of 2025

Sessions Case No. 17 of 2025

CNR No. WBDJ070001802025

JO CODE : WB00659

Present : Sri Utpal Misra, Sessions Judge, Kalimpong

Order No. 8, Dated : 13.02.2026

1. Accused Sahil Pradhan @ Shail is produced from J/C through V/C.
2. Today is fixed for evidence of the victim lady but the victim lady is absent today.
3. It appears from the record that since last four consecutive days, the victim lady has remained absent.
4. One bail application is filed on behalf of the above named accused.
5. Seen the bail application.
6. Ld. Defence Counsel submits before this court that the accused has been falsely implicated in the instant case and he has been languishing in jail since 25.07.2025. He further submits that accused is a local resident and if he be granted bail then there would be no chance of his abscondence or tampering with material evidence. So, he prays for bail of the above named accused on any terms and conditions. He further submits that there is no bail application either pending or rejected by any of the higher forum such as High Court or Supreme Court.
7. Ld. P.P. on the other hand rests the matter entirely upon the discretion of the court.
8. So, having heard the submissions of both sides and perusing the materials in the CD as well as in the record, it appears that for the last successive four occasions, the victim lady has failed to appear before this court in order to depose in the instant case. Considering further the period of detention, I am inclined to release the accused on bail.
9. Hence, the accused may find bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one surety, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Kalimpong on condition that he shall remain present on each and every date of hearing of the instant case.
10. The bail application is thus accordingly disposed of.
11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Kalimpong for information and necessary action.
12. To 12.03.2026 for evidence of CSW-1, the victim lady.
13. If on bail, to date for appearance of the accused.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,
Kalimpong

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,
Kalimpong